accounting policies from those disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended March 31, 2014,
except as set forth below.
Voluntary Change in Accounting Principle
Effective April 1, 2014, the Company made a voluntary change in accounting principle to classify shipping and
handling costs associated with the distribution of finished product to our customers as cost of revenue (previously
recorded in sales and marketing expense). The Company made the voluntary change in principle because it believes
the classification of shipping and handling costs in cost of revenue better reflects the cost of producing and
distributing products. It also enhances the comparability of the financial statements with many industry peers. As
required by U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, the change has been reflected in the Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Operations through retrospective application of the change in accounting principle.

The following table provides the reconciliation from previously reported financial data as adjusted:
Three months ended June 30, 2013

(in thousands) Previously reported Effect of Accounting
Principle Change Adjusted

Revenue $22,456 $— $22,456
Cost of revenue 13,680 359 14,039
Gross profit $8,776 $(359 ) $8,417
Gross margin 39.1 % 37.5 %

Sales and marketing $3,418 $(359 ) $3,059

The impact of this change in principle was an increase to cost of revenue and a reduction to sales and marketing
expense of $359,000 in the three months ended June 30, 2013. Gross profit and gross profit percentage were reduced
accordingly. The amount included in cost of sales in the current period that would have been included in sales and
marketing historically, is $255,000 for the three months ended June 2014. The change had no effect on income from
continuing operations, net income, earnings per share, or retained earnings for any period.

Reclassifications
In addition to the reclassification of shipping and handling costs disclosed above, certain amounts in the Condensed